504411073 06/13/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4457773

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
CICT			12/21/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	COCHE	Г		
Street Address:	LE GUE ORY			
City:	SOUGE LE GANELON			
State/Country:	FRANCE			
Postal Code:	72130			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:	9	452649		
CORRESPONDENCE D	(6	512)334-3312		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	((e sent to a provided; d D 9 S	512)334-3312 the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via edminster@wck.com DAVID D. BRUSH 00 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH SUITE 1400 1INNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	((e sent to provided; d D 9 S N	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via edminster@wck.com AVID D. BRUSH 00 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH UITE 1400		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	((e sent to provided; d D 9 S N	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via edminster@wck.com OAVID D. BRUSH 00 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH UITE 1400 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	((e sent to provided; d D 9 S N	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via edminster@wck.com AVID D. BRUSH 00 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH UITE 1400 IINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 C197.0001US1		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU	((e sent to provided; d D 9 S N	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via edminster@wck.com DAVID D. BRUSH 00 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH UITE 1400 1INNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 C197.0001US1 DAVID D. BRUSH		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER:	((e sent to provided; d D 9 S N	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via edminster@wck.com OAVID D. BRUSH 00 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH UITE 1400 IINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 C197.0001US1 DAVID D. BRUSH /David D. Brush/		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: GNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(6 e sent to provided; d 9 9 S N IMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via edminster@wck.com PAVID D. BRUSH 00 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH UITE 1400 IINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 C197.0001US1 DAVID D. BRUSH /David D. Brush/ 06/13/2017		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 9 ource=contratdecessionco ource=contratdecessionco ource=contratdecessionco	sent to provided; d 9 9 8 0 9 9 8 0 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via edminster@wck.com PAVID D. BRUSH 00 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH UITE 1400 IINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 C197.0001US1 DAVID D. BRUSH /David D. Brush/ 06/13/2017 #page1.tif #page2.tif #page3.tif #page5.tif		

source=extraitdubodacc#page1.tif source=extraitdubodacc#page2.tif source=R21351US-certificat#page1.tif

CONTRACT OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

BETWEEN: CICT Société à responsabilité limitée [limited liability company] with a share capital of €123,750, With its registered office in SERVON SUR VILAINE (35530) La Hérosière, Registered with the Register of Trades and Companies of RENNES under no. 391 528 767, Represented for the purposes of this contract by Mr Christian TORTELLIER Duly empowered for this purpose

Hereinafter referred to as the "assignor"

Of the one part,

AND: COCHET

Société par actions simplifiées [simplified joint stock company] with sole shareholder with a share capital of €232,500, With its registered office in SOUGE LE GANELON (72130), Le Gué Ory, Registered with the Register of Trades and Companies of LE MANS under no. 695 440 776, represented herein by FINECO, president, itself represented by its president Mr Ludovic COCHET, duly empowered for this purpose,

Hereinafter referred to as the "assignee"

Of the other part,

PREAMBLE

The assignee learned of the existence of the following patents and patent applications, subject of this contract, and which the assignor agreed to sell to it:

- French patent FR2991640 filed on 11 June 2012 and issued on 18 December 2015,

- US patent US9452649 issued on 27 September 2016,
- European patent application derived from international application WO2013/186186,
- Australian patent application derived from international application WO2013/186186,
- Chinese patent application derived from application WO2013/186186.

Article 1: Representation of the assignor

The assignor represents that it has full and entire ownership of the two patents (French and American) and the three patent applications (European, Australian and Chinese) subject of this contract, that it has not granted any licence over them, that there is no pledge or lien in existence, and that it is able to freely assign them.

The assignor represents to have no dispute with regard to the ownership of the patents and patent applications subject of this contract, and to have always enjoyed them peaceably.

The assignor undertakes to transfer to the assignee all documents concerning the patent in its possession; on the request of the assignee, it shall provide its assistance during procedures for examination of the patent applications.

Article 2: Assignment

The assignor hereby assigns to the assignee, which accepts, the full and entire ownership of the patents (French and American) and patent applications (European, Australian and Chinese) subject of this contract; the annuities to maintain the aforementioned patents in force have been paid regularly.

The assignee shall have the right to institute, take over or continue, in its name and to its benefit, any right, proceeding, procedure or action relative to the patents and patent applications subject of this contract, including the right to prosecute any prior or future infringements in the courts.

Article 3: Price

In exchange for this assignment, the assignee shall pay the assignor, on the date of signing of this contract, a fixed and single sum of €270,000.00 broken down as follows:

- For the French patent: €230,000
- For the US patent: €25,000
- For the European, Australian and Chinese patent applications: €5,000 each, being a total of €15,000.

Article 4: Warranties

In the event where one of the patents is declared null and void through unappealable court decision, the assignor undertakes to hold the assignee harmless from the loss suffered, within the limit of the sum it has received for the assignment of this patent on the date of pronouncement of the corresponding decision.

Article 5: Applicable law and jurisdiction

The law applicable to this contract is French law.

In the event of dispute over the execution or interpretation of this contract or its follow-ups, the Courts in the district of the registered office of the Assignor shall have sole jurisdiction.

Article 6: Registration

All powers are given to the bearer of an original of this contract to request and undertake all formalities, registration, publication, filing and mention, wherever and in all administrations as necessary.

The assignee shall bear the costs relative to the registration of this contract on the National Patent Register and with the foreign and international Patent Registers.

Signed in 4 original copies, one of which for the INPI and one for tax registration

Signed in SOUGE LE GANELON

On 21/12/2016

CICT Represented by its manager, Mr Christian TORTELLIER

[signature]

COCHET Represented by its president, itself represented by its president Mr Ludovic COCHET

[signature]

³ PATENT REEL: 042694 FRAME: 0932

CONTRAT DE CESSION DE BREVETS

ENTRE : LA SOCIETE CICT

Société à responsabilité limitée au capital de 123 750 €, Dont le siège social est à SERVON SUR VILAINE (35530) La Hérosière, Immatriculée au Registre du Commerce et des Sociétés de RENNES sous le n° 391 528 767,

Représentée aux présentes par Monsieur Christian TORTELLIER, Dûment habilité à det effet

Ci-après dénommée « le cédant »

D'une part,

ET : LA SOCIETE COCHET Société par actions simplifiées à associé unique au capital de 232 500€, Dont le siège social est à SOUGE LE GANELON (72130), lieu-dit Le Gué Ory, Immatriculée au Registre du Commerce et des Sociétès de LE MANS, sous le n°695 440 776, représentée aux présentes par la société FINECO, présidente, elle-même représentée par son président Monsieur Ludovic COCHET, dûment habilité à cet effet,

Ci-après dénommée « le cessionnaire »,

D'autre part,

PREAMBULE

Le cessionnaire a eu connaissance de l'existence des brevets et demandes de brevets suivants, objet des présentes et que le cédant a accepté de lui vendre ;

 Brevet français FR2991640 déposé le 11 juin 2012 et délivré le 18 décembre 2015,

PATENT

REEL: 042694 FRAME: 0933

- Brevet américain US9452649 délivré le 27 septembre 2016.
- Demande de brevet européen issue de la demande internationale WO2013/186186.
- Demande brevet australien issue de la demande internationale WO2013/186186,
- Demande de brevet chinois issue de la demande WO2013/186186

Article 1 déclaration du cédant

Le cédant déclare qu'il a la propriété pleine et entière des deux brevets (français et américain) et des trois demandes de brevets (européen, australien et chinois) objet des présentes, qu'il n'en a consenti aucune licence, qu'il n'existe aucun nantissement ni droit de gage et qu'il est en mesure de les céder librement.

Le cédant déclare n'avoir aucun litige quant à la propriété des brevets et demandes de brevets objet des présentes, et en avoir toujours joui paisiblement.

Le cédant s'engage à transmettre au cessionnaire tous les documents concernant le brevet en sa possession ; à la demande du cessionnaire, il apportera son concours lors des procédures d'examen des demandes de brevets.

Article 2 cession

Ν.

Le cédant cède par les présentes au cessionnaire, qui l'accepte, la propriété pleine et entière des brevets (français et américain) et demandes de brevets (européen, australien et chinois) objet des présentes ; les annuités de maintien en vigueur des brevets précités ont été régulièrement payées.

Le cessionnaire aura le droit d'entreprendre, reprendre ou continuer, à ses noms et profits, tout droit, instance et procédure ou action relatifs aux brevets et demandes de brevets objet des présentes, y compris le droit de poursuivre judiclairement toutes usurpations antérieures ou à venir.

Article 3 prix

En contrepartie de la présente cession, le cessionnaire versera au cédant, à la date de la signature des présentes, une somme forfaitaire et unique de 270 000,00 € ventilée comme suit :

- Pour le brevet français : 230,000 €
- Pour le brevet américain : 25 000 €
- Pour les demandes de brevets européen, australien et chinois : 5 000 € chacune, soit un total de 15 000 €.

PATENT REEL: 042694 FRAME: 0934

Article 4 garanties

Au cas où l'un des brevets viendrait à être déclaré nul par décision judiciaire définitive, le cédant s'engage à garantir le cessionnaire du préjudice subi dans la limite de la somme qu'il aura encaissée au titre de la cession de ce brevet au jour du prononcé de la décision correspondante.

Article 5 loi applicable et attribution de juridiction

La loi applicable au présent contrat est la loi Française.

En cas de contestation quant à l'exécution ou à l'interprétation du présent contrat ou quant à ses suites, les Tribunaux du lieu du siège social du Cédant seront seuls compétents.

Article 6 publicité

Tous pouvoirs sont donnés au porteur d'un original des présentes pour requérir ou effectuer toutes formalités, enregistrement, publications, dépôt et mention, partout et dans toutes administrations ou besoin sera.

Le cessionnaire supportera les frais relatifs à l'inscription du présent contrat au Registre National des Brevets et auprès des Registres étrangers et internationaux des brevets.

Fait en 4 exemplaires originaux dont un pour l'INPI et un pour l'enregistrement fiscal

Fait à SOUGE LE GANELON

Le 21/12/2016



3//

PATENT REEL: 042694 FRAME: 0935

BODACC

OFFICIAL BULLETIN OF CIVIL AND COMMERCIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS ANNEXED TO THE OFFICIAL JOURNAL OF THE FRENCH REPUBLIC

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 26, rue Desaix, 75727 PARIS CEDEX 15 www.clila.premier-ministre.gouv.fr www.bodacc.fr

 Switchboard
 01-40-58-75-00

 Announcements
 01-40-58-77-56

 Commercial reception
 01-40-15-70-10

 Fax
 01-40-58-79-14

BODACC "A" Announcement no. 227 35 – ILE-ET-VILAINE REGISTRY OF THE COMMERCIAL COURT OF RENNES Sales and Assignments

695 440 776 RCS Mamers

SA COCHET

Form: Société anonyme [limited company]

Share capital: EUR 228,673.53

Address: Le Gué Ory, 72130 Sougé-le-Ganelon

Origin of the business: Purchase of a business at the stipulated price of 275,000 euros *Establishment*: principal establishment

Activity: design, manufacture of trailers, vehicles and handling machinery; advice in technical, commercial and engineering matters, commercial broker, all activities of surveys and design

Address: la Héroisière, 35530 Servon-sur-Vilaine

Previous owner: 391 528 767 RCS Rennes CICT

Commencement of activity: 21 December 2016

Legal publication: Le journal de Vitré of 13 January 2017

Objections: To the business sold SERVON SUR VILAINE (35220), La Héroisière for the validity, and for correspondence Office of Maître Gwenaëlle HUBERT 3 Avenue Germaine Tillion ZAC de la Courrouze CS 20803 SAINT JACQUES DE LA LANDE 35208 RENNES CEDEX. – Timeframe for objections: 10 days from this insertion in the Bodacc.

Comments: Private act dated 21/12/2016 registered with the SIE of Rennes East on 28/12/2016 Form 2016/3 115 box no. 22. Address of assignor: La Héroisière 35530 SERVON SUR VILAINE. Timeframe for objections: 10 days from this insertion in the Bodacc.

The Director of Legal and Administrative Information: Bertrand MUNCH

Cinquantième année. - N° 15 A



ANNONCES CIVILES ET COMMERCIALES ANNEXÉ AU JOURNAL OFFICIEL DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE FRANÇAISE

DIRECTION DE L'INFORMATION LÉGALE ET ADMINISTRATIVE 26, rue Desaix, 75727 PARIS CEDEX 15 www.dila.premier-ministre.gouv.fr www.bodacc.fr



Standard	01-40-58-75-00
Annonces	01-40-58-77-56
Accueil commercial	01-40-15-70-10
Télécopie	01-40-58-79-14

BODACC « A » Annonce n° 227 35-ILLE-ET-VILAINE GREFFE DU TRIBUNAL DE COMMERCE DE RENNES Ventes et cessions

695 440 776 RCS Mamers SA COCHET.

Forme : Société anonyme. Capital : 228673.53 EUR.

Adresse : le Gué Ory, 72130 Sougé le-Ganelon Origine du fonds : Achat d'un fonds de commerce au prix stipulé de 275000 Euros. Etablissement : Etablissement principal.

Activité : conception, fabrication de remorques, de véhicules et d'équipements de manutention; conseil en matière technique commerciale et d'ingénierie Intermédiaire de commerce toute activité d'études et de conception..

Adresse : la Heroisière, 35530 Servon-sur-Vilaine. Précédent propriétaire : 391 528 767 RCS Rennes. C. I. C. T.

Date de commencement d'activité : 21 décembre 2016.

Publication légale : Le journal de Vitré du 13 janvier 2017.

Oppositions : Au tonds vendu SERVON SUR VILAINE (35220), La Héroisière pour la validité et pour la correspondance Cabinet de Maître Gwenaëlle HUBERT 3 Avenue Germaine Tillion ZAC de la Courrouze CS 20803 SAINT JACQUES DE LA LANDE 35208 RENNES CEDEX. - Délai pour les oppositions : 10 jours à compter de la présente insertion au Bodacc..

Commentaires : - Acte sous seing privé en date du 21/12/2016 enregistré au SIE de Rennes Est le 28/12/2016 Bordereau 2016/3 115 case n°22. Adresse du cédant : La Héroisière 35530 SERVON SUR VILAINE. Délai pour les oppositions : 10 jours à compter de la présente insertion au BODACC.

Le Directeur de l'information légale et administrative : Bertrand MUNCH

PATENT REEL: 042694 FRAME: 0937



27, avenue du Général Leden: 95230 Soisy-sous-Montmorency Tél. : +33 (0) I 39 34 70 70 Fax : +33 (0) I 39 34 70 77 contact@adt-international.com www.adt-international.com RCS Pontoise B 423 681 725 SA au capital de 39 000 €

TRANSLATION VERIFICATION CERTIFICATE

Date: 11 May 2017

We, A.D.T.,

do solemnly and sincerely declare that we are conversant with the French and English languages and that to the best of our knowledge and belief, the following is a true and correct English translation of the attached documents referenced as "R21351FR-contrat de cession cict – cochet" and "R21351FR-BODACC".

Signature avenue du Général Leclerc 95230 Solsy-sous-Montmorency Tel. : +33 (0)1 33 34 70 70 Fax: +20 (0)1 39 34 70 77

PATENT REEL: 042694 FRAME: 0938

MD76 02

RECORDED: 06/13/2017